THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #: *C-3
		AGENDA DATE: August 15, 2017
SUBJE	CT:	
Local St		hittal of a Functional Classification Change for hia, Department of Transportation, of Del Puerto hra County Line as a Major Collector
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2017-449
On motio	on of Supervisor Withrow	No. 2017-449
On motion	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini
On motion and appropriet Ayes: Su	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartir	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini
On motion and appropriate Ayes: Suran Noes: Suran Ayes: Suran Ayes	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartin upervisors: None	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini
On motion and appropriate Ayes: Sur Noes: Sur Excused	on of Supervisor _Withrow_ roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartin upervisors:None I or Absent: Supervisors: None	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini
On motic and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstaini	on of Supervisor _Withrow_ roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartin upervisors:None I or Absent: Supervisors: None	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini ni, and Chairman Chiesa
On motic and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstaini	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartin upervisors:None l or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor:None Approved as recommended	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini ni, and Chairman Chiesa
On motic and app Ayes: St Noes: St Excused Abstaini 1) X	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartin upervisors:None l or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor:None Approved as recommended	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini ni, and Chairman Chiesa
On motic and app Ayes: St Noes: St Excused Abstaini 1)X 2)	on of Supervisor _Withrow roved by the following vote, upervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartir upervisors:None I or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor:NoneApproved as recommended Denied	, Seconded by Supervisor _DeMartini ni, and Chairman Chiesa

EST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA #: *C-3

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: Yes ○ No ⊙

SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt a Resolution for the Submittal of a Functional Classification Change for Local Streets and Roads to the State of California, Department of Transportation, of Del Puerto Canyon Road from Interstate 5 to the Santa Clara County Line as a Major Collector

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Adopt a Resolution for the Submittal of a Functional Classification Change for Local Streets and Roads to the State of California, Department of Transportation, of Del Puerto Canyon Road from Interstate 5 to the Santa Clara County line as a Major Collector.

DISCUSSION:

Stanislaus County currently maintains 1,510.54 miles of roadway as of December 31, 2016. Roadways are classified based on their function and capacity. Roadways can have classifications: Interstate, Expressway, Other Principal Arterial, Minor Arterial, Major Collector, Minor Collector, or Local. These are defined by the relationship of Accessibility and Mobility for each classification.

Del Puerto Canyon Road from Sperry Avenue to Santa Clara County is currently classified as a Minor Collector. Del Puerto Canyon Road is the only roadway in Stanislaus County that connects directly to Santa Clara County. Approximately 200 vehicles per day utilize Del Puerto Canyon Road.

Although the traffic volumes are consistent with that of a Local or Minor Collector, due to the connectivity (mobility), the loss of the route would compromise the integrity of the circulation system in the County. The 2016 General Plan update identifies Del Puerto Canyon Road from Interstate 5 to the Santa Clara County line as a Major Collector.

Modifying the classification to a Major Collector allows the use of Federal resurfacing funds on the roadway, which can help with the maintenance burden of this roadway due to natural events, such as falling rocks and mud slides. Maintaining the road reactively is time-consuming for Public Works operations staff due to the distance and length of the roadway.

Staff recommends that the Functional Classification of the roadway be changed to a Major Collector to increase funding options for the maintenance of the roadway.

Approval to Adopt a Resolution for the Submittal of a Functional Classification Change for Local Streets and Roads to the State of California, Department of Transportation, of Del Puerto Canyon Road from Interstate 5 to the Santa Clara County Line as a Major Collector

POLICY ISSUE:

Board approval is required by the Federal Highways Administration to submit a request to change the Functional Classification of a local road.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with changing the functional classification of this road.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended action supports the Board's priorities of a Well Planned Infrastructure by refining the circulation system.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Existing Public Works staff will oversee this classification change.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Director of Public Works

Telephone: (209) 525-4153

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Resolution

ATTACHMENT 1 RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

On motion of Supervisor Withrow Seconded by Supervisor DeMartini and approved by the following vote,

Ayes: Supervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Chiesa

Noes: Supervisors: None

Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None

Abstaining: Supervisor: None

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: Item # *C-3

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF A FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION CHANGE FOR DEL PUERTO CANYON ROAD TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, counties are responsible for initiating requests for changes to the functional classification of roads under their jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Stanislaus County receives State and Federal road improvement and maintenance funding based on roadway designations; and

WHEREAS, Del Puerto Canyon Road, from it's intersection with Interstate 5 to the Stanislaus/Santa Clara County line is currently classified as a Minor Collector; and

WHEREAS, Del Puerto Canyon Road is the only roadway in Stanislaus County that directly connects to Santa Clara County; and

WHEREAS, the roadway is prone to failures which would sever Stanislaus County's only connection to Santa Clara County; and

WHEREAS, the Functional Classification change of Del Puerto Canyon Road from a Minor Collector to a Major Collector has been reviewed and examined by the Board of Supervisors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF STANISLAUS COUNTY does hereby confirm this resolution and approve the submittal of a Functional Classification Change of Del Puerto Canyon Road to the State of California, Department of Transportation.

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, State of California

Date: August 15, 2017

Elysted to Alling